

# **City Commission Meeting**

September 03, 2024 at 5:30 PM

118 W Central Ave, Arkansas City, KS

Please join our meeting <a href="https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/118332589">https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/118332589</a>
Or dial in using your phone: United States: +1 (408) 650-3123 Access Code: 118 332 589

#### I. Routine Business

- 1. Roll Call
- 2. Opening Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Additions or Deletions (Voice Vote)
- 4. Approval of the Agenda (Voice Vote)

#### II. Awards and Proclamations

- 1. Proclaim September 8-14, 2024, as Direct Support Professionals Recognition Week in Arkansas City.
- 2. Proclaim September 2024 as National Suicide Prevention month in Arkansas City.

# **III.** Recognition of Visitors/Staff

- 1. Introduce and swear in newly hired police officers Hailey Lorett and Tom Campbell.
- Recognize Environmental Departments staff members Spencer Stover & Tommy Bowman on their recent awards received during the 15th Annual KWEA & KsAWWA Joint Water and Wastewater Conference held August 27th- 29th in Wichita, Kansas.

#### IV. Consent Agenda (Voice Vote)

Note: All matters listed below on the Consent Agenda are considered under one motion and enacted by one motion. There should be no separate discussion. If such discussion is desired, any item may be removed from the Consent Agenda and then considered separately under Section VI: New Business.

- 1. Approve the August 20, 2024, regular meeting minutes as written.
- 2. Ratify Mayor Jay Warren's appointment of Kelly Dillner to the VISIT Ark City Board of Trustees.
- 3. Approve a Resolution authorizing a public meeting of the Governing Body to attend a Public Building Commission meeting at 5:15 p.m. Tuesday, September 17, 2024, in the Commission Room at City Hall, located at 118 W. Central Ave. in Arkansas City, KS.

# V. Public Hearings

- 1. Hold a public hearing to receive public comment relating to the Revenue Neutral Rate.
- 1 a. Consider a Resolution to exceed the Revenue Neutral Rate. (Roll Call Vote)
- 2. Hold a public hearing to receive public comment regarding the proposed 2025 budget.
- 2 a. Consider first reading of an Ordinance adopting the 2025 Budget for the City of Arkansas City. (Roll Call Vote)

#### VI. New Business

## City Manager Department

- 1. A Resolution authorizing the City of Arkansas City to apply for the Kansas Department of Wildlife & Parks (KDWP) Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant Program (LWCF), to renovate the Wilson Park tennis courts into pickleball courts. (Voice Vote)
- 2. An Ordinance exempting the application of K.S.A. 41-719(d) to allow the sale and consumption of alcoholic liquor at a designated area of SCK Health during the Fall on the Lawn Special Event on October 5, 2024. *(Roll Call Vote)*

## VII. City Manager Updates & Reminders

# **VIII. Items for Discussion by City Commissioners**

### IX. Comments from the Audience for Items not on the Agenda

The public will be allowed to speak on issues or items that are not scheduled for discussion on the agenda. Individuals should address all comments and questions to the Commission. Comments should be limited to issues and items relevant to the business of the Governing Body. The Commission will not discuss or debate these items, nor will the Commission make decisions on items presented during this time. Each person will be limited to five (5) minutes.

# X. Adjournment